

No. 04-698

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SCHAFFER, a minor; by his parents and next friends,
JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER,
Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, Superintendent of Montgomery
County Public Schools, *et al.*,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY
SCHOOLS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS, NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSO-
CIATION, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, PUB-
LIC SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS' ASSOCIATION OF
MARYLAND, AND CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAMELA HARRIS
SHANNON PAZUR
O'MELVENY & MYERS, LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

JULIE WRIGHT HALBERT
(Counsel of Record)
COUNCIL OF THE GREAT CITY
SCHOOLS
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 394-2427

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO SCHOOL SYSTEMS WOULD DRAIN SCARCE RESOURCES AND UNDERMINE THE EDUCA- TIONAL MISSION OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS	9
A. Deeming IEPs Presumptively Invalid Would Be Inconsistent With The Time, Effort, And Exper- tise Devoted To Their Development.	9
B. Shifting the Burden of Proof to Schools Would Increase Both The Amount And The Expense Of Litigation, At The Cost Of Educational Pro- gramming For All Children.....	16
II. IDEA’S PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS EN- SURE A LEVEL PLAYING FIELD	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	23
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Board of Education</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 921 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 325 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Peter G. v. Chi. Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 299 Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 02 C 0687, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 460 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	15
<i>Sanger v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 518 (D. Md. 1996)	17
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	5, 23
<i>Tucker v. Calloway County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400	5, 16, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1412	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1471	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 300.347	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.343	10, 11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.507	26
34 C.F.R. § 300.509	26
34 C.F.R. § 300.660	25
34.C.F.R. § 300.661	25
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
<i>IDEA: What’s Good for Kids What Works for Schools? Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rethinking Special Education: How to Reform the Individuals with Disabilities Education: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Educ. Reform of the H. Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	13
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003)	22
OTHER MATERIALS	
Barbara D. Bateman & Mary Anne Linden, <i>Better IEPs: How to Develop Legally Correct and Educationally Useful Programs</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John Boehner, Chairman, H. Educ. & the Workforce Comm., <i>Bill Summary: Strengthening and Renewing Special Education</i> (Nov. 17, 2004), http://edworkforce.house.gov/issues/108th/education/idea/1350confsummary.htm	14
Jay G. Chambers, et al., American Institutes for Research, <i>What Are We Spending on Procedural Safeguards in Special Education, 1999-2000?</i> (2003).....	18, 19, 25
Jay G. Chambers, et al., American Institutes for Research, <i>What Are We Spending on Special Education Services in the United States, 1999-2000?</i> (2004).....	13
Consortium for Appropriate Dispute Resolution in Special Education, <i>Dispute Resolution National Summary Statistics for School Year 2002-2003: Hearing Events</i> (Apr. 20, 2005).....	17
Susan Gorn, <i>What Do I Do When . . . The Answer Book on Individualized Education Programs</i> (1997).....	12
David Gruber, <i>Communication and Conflict Resolution Skills Can Lead to Lasting Relationships and Positive Results for Children</i> , http://www.cenmi.org/focus/dispute/article_05-02.asp (last visited 6/23/2005)	19
Marie Gryphon & David Salisbury, <i>Escaping IDEA: Freeing Parents, Teachers, and Students Through Deregulation and Choice</i> (Cato Inst. Policy Analysis no. 444) (2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bridget A. Flanagan, <i>Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> , San Francisco Att’y, April/May 1999.....	15
Stephanie Horvath, <i>Horses, Dolphins, Yoga, Tumbling Nudge Kids Along</i> , Palm Beach Post, May 1, 2005	21
John A. Kirlin et al., <i>Final Report on Focus Study III: The Burden of Paperwork and Administrative Duties in Special Education</i> (2004).....	13, 20
Andriy Krahmal et al., “Additional Evidence” <i>Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: The Need for Rigor</i> , 9 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 201 (2004)	16, 20
Thomas R. Lee, <i>Pleading and Proof: The Economics of Legal Burdens</i> , 1997 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1	17
John Madewell, <i>U.S. Court Of Appeals Rules In Favor Of Parents With Autistic Child</i> (Apr. 5, 2005), http://www.newschannel9.com/engine.pl?station=wttv&id=880&template=breakout_story1.s-html&dateformat=%M+%e (last visited June 23, 2005).....	19
Office of Special Education & Rehabilitation Services, U.S. Department of Education, <i>A Guide to the Individualized Education Program</i> (2000).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Allan G. Osbourne, Jr., <i>Proving That You Have Provided a FAPE Under IDEA</i> , 151 Educ. L. Rep. 367 (2001).....	20
Thomas Parrish et al., Center for Special Education Finance, <i>State Special Education Finance Systems, 1999-2000: Part II: Special Education Revenues and Expenditures</i> (2004).....	9
President’s Commission on Excellence in Special Education, <i>A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families</i> (2002).....	14
Nancy Reid, <i>Unproven Therapies for Autism</i> , (Aug. 10, 2004), http://health.yahoo.com/ency/healthwise/ue4928 (last visited June 23, 2005)	21
Study of Personnel Needs in Special Education, <i>Paperwork in Special Education</i> (2002), available at http://ferdig.coe.ufl.edu/spense/Paperwork.pdf	14
Study of Personnel Needs in Special Education, <i>Summary Sheet: Recruiting and Retaining High Quality Teachers</i> (2002), available at http://ferdig.coe.ufl.edu/spense/policymaker5.pdf	14
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Transaction Costs and the IDEA</i> , Education Week, May 21, 2003	18, 19
